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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a 
review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice 
indicating that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements. 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been 
prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. 
 
The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with 
the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of condensed 
interim consolidated financial statements by an entity's auditor. 
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ML GOLD CORP. 
(FORMERLY CAP-EX IRON ORE LTD.) 
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(UNAUDITED - EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  

 

 

May 31, 2017 
 

August 31, 2016 

  $   $ 

ASSETS  
   Current  
   Cash  631,041  

 
171,821  

Amounts receivable (Note 3) 10,837 
 

512,869  

Prepaid expenses 31,140   5,853  

Total current assets  673,018  
 

690,543  

      Property and equipment (Note 4) 22,092 
 

27,853  

  Exploration and evaluation properties (Note 5)  2,352,155   478,291  

    TOTAL ASSETS  3,047,265   1,196,687  

    LIABILITIES  
   Current  
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6) 208,101    414,360  

    TOTAL LIABILITIES  208,101    414,360  

    SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  
   Share capital (Note 7)  36,288,780 

 
33,824,738  

Reserves (Note 8)  1,489,090 
 

459,433  

Deficit  (34,938,706)   (33,501,844) 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  2,839,164   782,327  

    TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 3,047,265   1,196,687  

 
NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS (Note 1) 
COMMITMENTS (Note 12) 
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (Note 14) 
 
 
 
Approved and authorized by the Board on July 31, 2017. 
 
On behalf of the Board:    
    
/s/ “Andrew Bowering”  /s/ “Graham Harris”  

Director  Director 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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ML GOLD CORP. 
(FORMERLY CAP-EX IRON ORE LTD.) 
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 
(UNAUDITED - EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) 

 

  For the three months ended  For the nine months ended  

 

May 31, 
2017 

May 31,  
2016 

May 31, 
2017 

May 31, 
2016 

  $ $ $ $ 

Expenses     

Consulting fees (Note 9) 176,252 4,500  399,172 13,500 

Depreciation (Note 4) 1,921 2,713 5,761 8,140 

Investor relations  6,299 8,037 33,266 19,445 

Office and administration (Note 9) 53,017 9,645 133,684 28,136 

Professional fees  16,954 6,395 40,137 13,315 

Property investigation costs - -  11,200  -  

Share-based compensation (Note 9) 521,700 -  856,413 -  

Travel and related  11,712 -  26,243 2,325  

  (787,855) (31,290) (1,505,876) (84,861) 

     Loss on settlement of debt - -  (16,340) -  
Loss on disposal of property and  
   equipment -  -  -  (27,584) 

Recovery (impairment) of exploration  
   and evaluation properties (Note 5) -  (949) -  185,706 

  - (949) (16,340) 158,122 

     Net income (loss) and comprehensive 
income (loss) for the period (787,855) (32,239) (1,522,216) 73,261 

     Basic and diluted income (loss) per 
share (0.01) (0.00)             (0.02)              0.00  

     Weighted average number of common 
shares outstanding 70,020,623  36,391,999  61,123,867 36,391,999  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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ML GOLD CORP. 
(FORMERLY CAP-EX IRON ORE LTD.) 
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
(UNAUDITED - EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) 

 
    For the nine months ended  

  May 31, 2017 
 

May 31, 2016 
    $   $ 

Cash flows from operating activities    

Income (loss) for the period (1,522,216) 
 

73,261  
Items not affecting cash: 

   

 
Depreciation 5,761 

 
8,140 

 
Share-based compensation 856,413 

 
-  

 
Recovery of exploration and evaluation properties -  

 
(185,706) 

 
Loss on disposal on property and equipment -  

 
27,584  

 
Loss on settlement of debt 16,340  

 
-  

Changes in non-cash working capital items 
   

 
Amounts receivable 16,022 

 
4,514 

 
Prepaid expenses (25,287) 

 
(3,568) 

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  111,332   (41,135) 

    (541,635)   (116,910) 

     Cash flows from investing activities 
   

 
Exploration and evaluation property expenditures (2,134,455) 

 
(11,778) 

 
Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment -  

 
14,000  

 Proceeds received from property agreement -  90,000 

    (2,134,455)   92,222 

     Cash flows for financing activities 
   

 
Proceeds from share issuances 2,649,010  

 
-  

 
Share issuance costs (74,076) 

 
-  

 
Stock options exercised 162,626  

 
-  

 
Warrants exercised 397,750  

 
-  

    3,135,310    -  

     Net change in cash 459,220 
 

(24,688) 

     Cash, beginning of the period 171,821    301,836  

     Cash, end of the period 631,041   277,148 

     Supplemental cash flow information 
   

 
Reclassification of warrants exercised                   146,855 

 
- 

 Reclassification of expired/cancelled warrants -  20,052 

 
Reclassification of stock options exercised 231,268 

 

- 

 
Reclassification of expired stock options                            -    

 
                  170,796  

 Reclassification of cancelled stock options 85,354  - 

 
Shares issued in debt settlement                     57,000  

 
                           -    

 

Exploration and evaluation assets in accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities 42,023 

 

                            
44,100  

 
Value of warrants issued in private placement 620,381  

 

- 

 Value of warrants issued in shares for debt settlement 16,340  - 

 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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ML GOLD CORP. 
(FORMERLY CAP-EX IRON ORE LTD.) 
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
(UNAUDITED - EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) 

 

 

Number of 
Shares Issued 

 
Share Capital Reserves  Deficit  

Total 
Shareholders' 

Equity 

 
# 

 
$ $ $ $ 

       Balance at August 31, 2015 36,391,999  
 

33,374,268  504,865  (33,634,718) 244,415  

       Stock options cancelled -  
 

-  (170,796) 170,796  -  

Warrants cancelled -   -  (20,052) 20,052  -  

Income for the period -  
 

-  -  73,261  73,261 

       Balance at May 31, 2016 36,391,999  
 

33,374,268  314,017 (33,370,609) 317,676 

       Shares issued in private placement 10,000,000  
 

426,720  173,280  -  600,000  

Shares issued for exploration and 
evaluation properties 250,000  

 
23,750  -  -  23,750  

Stock options cancelled -  
 

-  (27,864) 27,864  -  

Loss for the period -  
 

-  -  (159,099) (159,099) 

       Balance at August 31, 2016 46,641,999  
 

33,824,738  459,433  (33,501,844) 782,327  

       Shares issued in private placement 18,025,000  
 

1,542,619  620,381  -  2,163,000  

Shares for debt settlement 475,000  
 

57,000  16,340  -  73,340  

Share issuance costs -  
 

(74,076) -  -  (74,076) 

Stock options cancelled -   -  (85,354) 85,354  -  

Stock options exercised 1,900,000  
 

393,893  (231,268) -  162,625  

Stock options granted -   -  856,413  -  856,413  

Warrants exercised 3,691,667  
 

544,606  (146,855) -  397,751  

Loss for the period -  
 

-  -  (1,522,216) (1,522,216) 

       Balance at May 31, 2017 70,733,666  
 

36,288,780  1,489,090  (34,938,706) 2,839,164  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 



ML GOLD CORP. 
(FORMERLY CAP-EX IRON ORE LTD.) 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017 
(UNAUDITED - EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) 
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1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS 
 

ML Gold Corp. (formerly Cap-Ex Iron Ore Ltd.) (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Canada 
Business Corporations Act (CBCA) on February 27, 2007 and is listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange 
(“TSX-V”) under the symbol V.MLG. The Company's business is to acquire, explore and develop interests in 
mineral properties located in North America. 
 
The Company’s registered office is Suite 650 – 1188 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6E 
4A2. The Company maintains an executive office at Suite 2000 – 1177 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, 
Canada, V6E 2K3.  
 
The Company’s exploration and evaluation properties are at the exploration and evaluation stage and are without a 
known body of commercial ore.  The business of exploring for minerals and mining involves a high degree of risk.  
Few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines.  Major expenses may be 
required to establish ore reserves, to develop metallurgical processes, to acquire construction and operating 
permits and to construct mining and processing facilities.   

  

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration 
and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of operations of 
such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to 
government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, 
aboriginal claims, and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements. The Company’s 
assets may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, political uncertainty 
and currency exchange fluctuations and restrictions. 

 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the 
Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and 
will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations.  Different bases of 
measurement may be appropriate if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable 
future.  As at May 31, 2017, the Company had not advanced any of its properties to commercial production 
and is not able to finance day to day activities through operations. The Company’s continuation as a going 
concern is dependent upon the successful results from its mineral property exploration activities and its ability 
to attain profitable operations and generate funds there from and/or raise equity capital or borrowings 
sufficient to meet current and future obligations. The Company may require additional financing for the 
upcoming fiscal year in order to maintain its operations and exploration activities. These material uncertainties 
may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.   
 
 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed 

interim consolidated financial statements.  

 
Statement of compliance 

 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in 
accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 (“IAS 34”) “Interim Financial Reporting”, using 
accounting policies that are consistent and in accordance with the International Financial Repor ting 
Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) that are in effect at 
May 31, 2017. 
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were reviewed, approved and authorized for 
issue by the Board of Directors on July 31, 2017.  
 



ML GOLD CORP. 
(FORMERLY CAP-EX IRON ORE LTD.) 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017 
(UNAUDITED - EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED) 

 

Basis of presentation  

 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an 
accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. The condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. 
 
The accounting policies applied in preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements 
are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company’s annual audited financial statements for the 
year ended August 31, 2016, with the exception of certain amendments to accounting standards issued by 
the IASB, which were applicable from September 1, 2016. These amendments did not have a significant 
impact on the Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements.  
 
The Company’s interim results are not necessarily indicative of its results for a full year. 
 

Basis of consolidation 

 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its 
wholly owned subsidiary, ML Nevada Corp. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions between 
the Company and its subsidiary have been eliminated upon consolidation. 
 
Foreign currency translation 
 

 The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity 
operates. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency 
determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, The 
Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.  

 
 Transactions in currencies other than Canadian dollars are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the 

dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in 
foreign currencies are translated at the period end exchange rate while non-monetary assets and liabilities 
are translated at historical rates.  Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates 
approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions.  Exchange gains and losses arising on 
translation are included in comprehensive loss. 

 

Use of estimates  

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain 
estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the period. 
 
Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to 
form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates. 
 
The most significant accounts that require estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts include 
the recoverability of exploration and evaluation properties, valuation of share-based compensation, and 
recognition of deferred tax amounts. 
 

  



ML GOLD CORP. 
(FORMERLY CAP-EX IRON ORE LTD.) 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017 
(UNAUDITED - EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Use of estimates (Continued) 
 
Critical judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the 
amounts recognized in the financial statements are as follows: 
 
Economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits of exploration and evaluation properties 
 
Management determined exploration, evaluation, and related costs incurred which are capitalized may have 
future economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its 
assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits including, geologic and 
other technical information, a history of conversion of mineral deposits with similar characteristics to its own 
properties to proven and probable mineral reserves, the quality and capacity of existing infrastructure 
facilities, evaluation of permitting and environmental issues and local support for the project. 

 
Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in material 
adjustments are as follows: 
 
Valuation of share-based compensation 
 
The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model for valuation of share-based compensation. 
Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions including expected price volatility, interest 
rate, and forecasted dividend rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value 
estimate and the Company’s earnings and equity reserves. 
 
Income taxes 
 
In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets, management makes estimates related to 
expectation of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing 
temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by 
applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and 
negative evidence that can be objectively verified. 
 
Accounting pronouncements not yet adopted 

 
A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations applicable to the Company are not 
yet effective for the period ended May 31, 2017 and have not been applied in preparing these condensed 
interim consolidated financial statements.  The Company is currently considering the possible effects of the 
new and revised standards which will be effective to the Company’s financial statements for the year ending 
August 31, 2018 or later: 

 

 IAS 12 – Income Taxes: amendments to IAS 12 to clarify the recognition of a deferred tax asset for 
unrealized losses. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. 
 

 IFRS 2 – Share Based Payments:  the amendments eliminate the diversity in practice in the classification 
and measurement of particular share-based payment transactions which are narrow in scope and 
address specific areas of classification and measurement.  It is effective for annual periods beginning on 
or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted provided it is disclosed.  Management does not 
anticipate this standard having a material effect on the Company’s condensed interim consolidated 
financial statements. 

 
  



ML GOLD CORP. 
(FORMERLY CAP-EX IRON ORE LTD.) 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017 
(UNAUDITED - EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Accounting pronouncements not yet adopted (Continued) 
 

 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments: Applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and 
liabilities as defined in IAS 39. It is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with 
early adoption permitted. The Company does not expect any effect on the Company’s financial 
statements.  
 

 IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers:  establishes principles that an entity shall report 
more useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty 
of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer.  More specifically to production (and 
sales) based royalties, variable consideration is estimated and included in the transaction price to the 
extent it is highly probable that there will be no significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue 
recognized when the uncertainty is resolved.  This new approach to variable revenue could accelerate the 
recognition of revenue which depends on future production (or sales) levels.  The standard was issued in 
May 2014 and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.  Management is 
currently evaluating the impact this standard will have on the Company’s condensed interim consolidated 
financial statements. 
 

 IFRS 16 – Leases:  specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. 
The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and 
liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value.  
Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16’s approach to lessor accounting 
substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. The standard was issued in January 2016 and is 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. 

 
 
3. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE  

   May 31, 2017   August 31, 2016 

 
$ 

 
$ 

Sales tax receivable  10,837 
 

26,859  

Share subscriptions receivable (Note 7) -  
 

486,010  

  10,837   512,869  
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4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

 

Computer 
hardware  Equipment  Vehicles Total 

  $ $ $ $ 

Cost: 
    

At August 31, 2015, August 31, 2016, and 
May 31, 2017 29,462  24,740  101,524  155,726  

     Depreciation: 
    At August 31, 2015 28,684  15,208  73,127  117,019  

Charge for the year 429  1,906  8,519  10,854  

At August 31, 2016 29,113  17,114  81,646  127,873  

Charge for the period 145 1,144 4,472 5,761 

At May 31, 2017 29,258 18,258 86,118 133,634 

     Net book value: 
    At August 31, 2016 349  7,626  19,878  27,853  

At May 31, 2017 204 6,482 15,406 22,092 

 
 
5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES 
 

  Schefferville  Later Aspen Palmetto Total 

 
$ $ $ $ $ 

Balance, August 31, 2015 1  - -  -  1  

      

      Property acquisition costs -  -  23,750  -  23,750  

Exploration expenditures: 
     Camp accommodation -  30,537  -  -  30,537  

Drilling -  324,065  -  -  324,065  

Equipment  -  53,738  -  -  53,738  

Geological -  46,200  -  -  46,200  

      Balance, August 31, 2016 1  454,540  23,750  -  478,291  

      Property acquisition costs -  11,416  125,676  248,985  386,077  

Exploration expenditures: 
     Camp accommodation -  21,297  -  -  21,297  

Drilling -  187,566  12,573  819,334  1,019,473  

Equipment  -  13,910  -  -  13,910  

Geological -  74,078  45,990  280,247  400,315  

Transportation - 16,396 16,396 - 32,792 

      Balance, May 31, 2017 1  779,203  224,385  1,348,566  2,352,155  
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5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Schefferville Properties 

 
In 2011, the Company acquired a 100% interest in a number of properties.  These properties are subject to 
certain royalty interests and NSR’s.  In fiscal 2014, the Company wrote down the properties to $350,000 
based on the proceeds received from Tata Steel Minerals Canada Limited (“TSMC”) as described below. 

 
In September 2014, the Company entered into an agreement with TSMC in respect of roadway access and 
direct shipping iron ore exploration over the Company’s Schefferville property located in Western Labrador.  
Pursuant to the agreement, the Company agreed to assist TSMC in obtaining surface rights for a roadway 
through the property to connect adjoining properties of TSMC.  TSMC is solely responsible for all work, costs 
and expenses required to build the roadway and for continued use of roadway, including maintenance.  
Furthermore, TSMC also agreed on the following terms: 

 Pay $350,000 (received) to the Company on execution of the agreement; 

 Incur $450,000 of exploration costs no later than September 30, 2015 (incurred) 
 

TSMC had the right to advise the Company on or before September 30, 2015 that they would enter into a joint 
venture agreement in connection with the Schefferville property.  If TSMC should not wish to continue with 
certain exploration work or both parties not agree on a joint venture agreement, TSMC would pay $200,000 to 
the Company in full satisfaction of its exploration commitment.   
 
In March 2016, the Company entered into a final settlement agreement with TSMC whereby the $200,000 
was paid to the Company in monthly installments from March 2016 through to August 2016.  During the year 
ended August 31, 2016, the Company incurred certain incidental costs on the properties of $60,895 as well as 
recovering an additional $14,000 resulting in a net recovery of $153,105. 

 
In April 2017, the Company entered into a binding letter of intent (the “LOI) with Accend Capital Corporation 
(“Accend”) to sell 100% of the Company’s Schefferville property (the “Transaction”). In consideration for the 
sale of Schefferville property, the Company was supposed to receive a series of cash payments and share 
issuances. The LOI calls on the parties to enter into a definitive agreement and provides for a due diligence 
period ending May 31, 2017.  
 
In May 2017, the Company reported that it will not be selling its 100% interest in the Company’s Schefferville 
property and cancelled the Transaction. 
 

 Later Gold-Copper Property 
 

In July 2016, the Company entered into a mineral property option agreement with Pacific Empire Minerals 
Corp. whereby the Company was granted the option to acquire up to a 70% interest in the Later Gold-Copper 
Property located in central British Columbia.  Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, the Company can earn 
an initial 51% interest in the property over a four year option term by completing $2,000,000 in exploration 
expenditures on the property and issuing 1,000,000 common shares of the Company as follows: 

 

Expenditure deadline Expenditure 
requirement ($) 

Share issuance 
requirement 

July 28, 2017   (completed) 150,000 - 
July 28, 2018   (completed) 250,000 200,000  
July 28, 2019  600,000 300,000  
July 28, 2020  1,000,000 500,000  

Total Requirement  2,000,000 1,000,000  
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5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (CONTINUED) 
 

 Later Gold-Copper Property (continued) 
 

Upon completion of the 51% earn-in, the Company can earn an additional 19% interest in the property (for a 
total interest of 70%) by issuing an additional 500,000 common shares and incurring a further $3,000,000 in 
property expenditures within two years. 

 
 Aspen Gold Property 
 

In July 2016, the Company entered into an agreement (later amended in October 2016) with a related 
company (Note 9) to acquire a 90% interest in the Aspen Gold Property located in central British Columbia.  
The related party will retain a 10% interest in the property.  Under the terms of the amended agreement, the 
purchase price for the interest was $100,000 (paid).   

 
In August 2016, the Company entered into a mineral property exploration rights and sales agreement with 
TTM Resources Inc. (“TTM”) to purchase a 100% interest in three claims adjoining the south-eastern part of 
the Company’s Aspen Property.  Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, the Company must pay TTM 
$25,000 (paid), issue 250,000 common shares (issued – Note 6) and grant TTM a 2% NSR on the property.  
The Company may reduce the NSR to 1.0% by paying $500,000 to TTM.  Pursuant to the exploration right 
granted under the agreement, the Company has the sole right to explore claims until November 30, 2017, at 
which time, it must make an offer regarding option, purchase or joint venture of the claims. 
 
Palmetto Property 
 
In October 2016, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% right, title and interest to 
unpatented mining claims (the “Palmetto Project”) located in Nevada.  In order to exercise the option and 
acquire the Palmetto Project, the Company must complete the following: 
 

Payment Date Cash payment (US$) 

October 15, 2016  (paid)   50,000 
December 14, 2016 (paid) 100,000 
October 15, 2017 150,000 
October 15, 2018 150,000 
October 15, 2019 1,000,000 

Total Requirement  1,450,000 

 
Upon full payment of the option schedule above, the Company will acquire the Palmetto Project free and clear 
of any royalties.   
 
 

6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES  
  

  May 31, 2017   August 31, 2016 

 
$ 

 
$ 

Accounts payable 143,101 
 

329,860 

Accrued liabilities 65,000 
 

84,500 

  208,101   414,360 
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7. SHARE CAPITAL  
 
 Authorized share capital  
 

Unlimited common shares without par value. 
 
Issued share capital 
 
On August 31, 2016, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of $600,000 
which consisted of the issuance of 10,000,000 units at a price of $0.06 per unit.  Each unit consisted of one 
common share and one half share purchase warrant.  Each whole warrant is exercisable for a two year term 
at an exercise price of $0.09 per warrant. The warrants were valued at $173,280 using the Black-Scholes 
pricing model with the following assumptions: estimated life of two years, risk-free rate of 0.58%, volatility of 
201%, and nil forecasted dividend yield.   
 
On August 31, 2016, the Company issued 250,000 common shares (valued at $23,750) pursuant to the 
mineral exploration rights and sale agreement with TTM (Note 5). 
 
On November 28, 2016, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of 
$2,220,000 which consisted of the issuance of 18,500,000 units at a price of $0.12 per unit.  Each unit 
consisted of one common share and one half share purchase warrant.  Each whole warrant is exercisable for 
a two year term at an exercise price of $0.20 per warrant. The warrants were valued at $636,721 using the 
Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: estimated life of two years, risk-free rate of 
0.70%, volatility of 220%, and nil forecasted dividend yield.  Part of the private placement included 475,000 
units issued to settle accounts payable of $57,000 and the Company recorded a loss of $16,340 related to the 
settlement. 
 

During the nine months ended May 31, 2017, the Company issued 1,900,000 common shares in connection 

with the exercise of 212,500 stock options at $0.08 per option for proceeds of $99,174, 412,500 stock options 

at $0.05 per option for proceeds of $13,076, 1,225,000 stock options at $0.10 per option for proceeds of 

$111,598, and 50,000 stock options at $0.15 per option for proceeds of $7,420. As a result, the Company 

transferred $231,268 representing the fair value of the exercised share options from reserves to share capital. 

 

During the nine months ended May 31, 2017, the Company issued 3,691,667 common shares in connection 

with the exercise of 3,141,667 warrants at $0.09 per warrant for proceeds of $109,016, and 550,000 warrants 

at $0.20 per warrant for proceeds of $37,840. As a result, the Company transferred $146,856 representing 

the fair value of the exercised warrants from reserves to share capital. 

 

 
8. RESERVES 
  
 Stock options 
 

The Company has a stock option plan (“the Plan”) whereby it can grant options to directors, officers, 
employees, and technical consultants of the Company. The maximum number of shares that may be reserved 
for issuance under the Plan is limited to 10% of the issued common shares of the Company. Vesting and term 
of the option is determined by the board of directors in accordance with the Plan and the policies of the    
TSX-V. 

 

During the year ended August 31, 2016, 200,000 stock options expired unexercised and 330,000 stock 

options were forfeited and, as a result, $198,660 was reclassified from reserves to deficit. 
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8. RESERVES (continued) 
  
 Stock options (continued) 

 

During the nine months ended May 31, 2017, 1,900,000 stock options were exercised, as a result, $231,268 

was reclassified from reserves to share capital. 

 
 On September 2, 2016, the Company granted 3,350,000 five-year stock purchase options exercisable at 

$0.10 per option valued at $305,033 estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following 
assumptions:  estimated life of five years, risk free interest rate of 0.59%, volatility of 183%, and nil forecasted 
dividend yield.  All options vested immediately on grant. 

 
On December 15, 2016, the Company granted 200,000 five-year stock purchase options exercisable at $0.15 
per option valued at $29,680 estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions:  
estimated life of five years, risk free interest rate of 1.16%, volatility of 180%, and nil forecasted dividend yield.  
All options vested immediately on grant. 
 
On March 14, 2017, the Company granted 2,000,000 five-year stock purchase options exercisable at $0.22 
per option valued at $429,400 estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following 
assumptions:  estimated life of five years, risk free interest rate of 1.07%, volatility of 180%, and nil forecasted 
dividend yield.  All options vested immediately on grant. 
 
On April 1, 2017, the Company granted 500,000 five-year stock purchase options exercisable at $0.22 per 
option valued at $92,300 estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions:  
estimated life of five years, risk free interest rate of 1.03%, volatility of 180%, and nil forecasted dividend yield.  
All options vested immediately on grant. 
 

 A summary of stock option activities is as follows:  
 

  Number of options 
Weighted average 

exercise price 

 
# $ 

Balance, August 31, 2015 1,830,000  0.06  

Cancelled (530,000) 0.06  

Balance, August 31, 2016  1,300,000  0.06  

Cancelled (425,000) 0.09 

Granted 6,050,000  0.15 

Exercised (1,900,000) 0.09  

Balance, May 31, 2017 5,025,000  0.16  
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8. RESERVES (continued) 
  
 Stock options (continued) 

 

A summary of the stock options outstanding and exercisable at May 31, 2017 is as follows: 

 

Exercise Price 
Number Outstanding  

and Exercisable Expiry Date 

$ 
  0.08 20,000 February 6, 2018 

0.08 175,000 June 5, 2018 

0.05 205,000 October 20, 2019 

0.10 2,125,000 September 2, 2021 

0.22 2,000,000 March 14, 2022 

0.22 500,000 March 20, 2022 

  5,025,000 
  

The weighted average life of share options outstanding at May 31, 2017 was 4.32 years. 
 
Warrants 
 

During the year ended August 31, 2016, 1,000,000 warrants expired and as a result, $20,052 was reclassified 

from reserves to deficit. 

 

During the nine months ended May 31, 2017, 3,691,667 warrants were exercised and as a result, $146,856 

was reclassified from reserves to share capital. 

 

A summary of share purchase warrant activities is as follows:  

    Number of warrants 
Weighted average 

exercise price 

  
$ 

Balance, August 31, 2015  1,000,000  0.05 

Issued 5,000,000 0.09 

Expired (1,000,000) 0.05 

Balance, August 31, 2016 5,000,000 0.09 

Issued 9,250,000 0.20 

Exercised (3,691,667) 0.11 

Balance, May 31, 2017 10,558,333 0.18 

 

A summary of the warrants outstanding and exercisable at May 31, 2017 is as follows: 

 

Exercise Price Number Outstanding Expiry Date 

$ 
  0.09 1,858,333 August 31, 2018 

0.20 8,700,000 November 28, 2018 

 10,558,333  

 
The weighted average life of warrants outstanding at May 31, 2017 was 1.45 years.  
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9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility 
for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including directors 
(executive and non-executive) of the Company. 
 
In July 2016, the Company entered into an agreement (later amended in October 2016) with a company 
controlled by an officer and directors, to acquire a 90% interest in the Aspen Property (Note 5). 

 
 As at May 31, 2017, the Company has $12,210 (August 31, 2016 - $302,614) included in accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities due to companies controlled by officers and directors.  

 

Summary of key management personnel compensation: 

 

 

For the nine months ended  
May 31, 

  2017 2016 

 
                 $                $ 

Consulting fees  62,500  13,500  
Share-based compensation  518,776  -  

      
  581,276  13,500  

 
In addition, the following amounts were incurred with respect to officers, directors and companies controlled 
by officers and directors: 
 

 

For the nine months ended  
May 31, 

  2017 2016 

 
                 $                $ 

Exploration and evaluation property expenditures  311,083  44,500  
Property investigation costs 11,200 - 
Rent 45,000  27,000  

      
  367,283  71,500  

 
 
10. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 

The Company considers its capital structure to include the components of shareholders’ equity.  
Management’s objective is to ensure that there is sufficient capital to minimize liquidity risk and to continue as 
a going concern. As the Company’s properties are in the exploration and evaluation stage, the Company is 
currently unable to self-finance its operations. Although the Company has been successful in the past in 
obtaining financing through the sale of equity securities, there can be no assurance that the Company will be 
able to obtain adequate financing in the future, or that the terms of such financings will be favourable.   
 
The Company’s share capital is not subject to any external restrictions. The Company did not change its 
approach to capital management during the period ended May 31, 2017. 
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11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy 
according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair 
value hierarchy are: 
 

 Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

 Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or 
indirectly; and 

 Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
 
The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities.  The fair value of these financial instruments, other than cash, approximates their carrying values 
due to the short-term nature of these instruments. Cash is measured at fair value using level 1 inputs. 
 
The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities including currency, credit, 
interest rate, liquidity and commodity price risk. 

 
a) Currency risk 

The Company conducts exploration and evaluation activities in the United States. As such, it is subject to 
risk due to fluctuations in the exchange rates for the Canadian and US dollars. As at May 31, 2017, the 
Company does not have significant net assets or liabilities in US dollars, therefore, the Company has 
determined that there is very limited currency risk at this time. 
 

b) Credit risk 
Credit risk is risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet 
its contractual obligations. The Company’s cash is held in large Canadian financial institutions and 
amounts receivable is due from the Government of Canada. The Company’s financial instrument related 
to the sales tax receivable is not exposed to significant credit risk. 

 
c) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates.  The Company is exposed to limited interest rate risk as it 
only holds cash.  

 
d) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they come due.  The 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management’s ability to raise the 
required capital through future equity or debt issuances. The Company manages its liquidity risk by 
forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities.  
Management and the Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning, and approval of 
significant expenditures and commitments. 
 

e) Commodity price risk 
The ability of the Company to explore and evaluate its exploration and evaluation properties and the 
future profitability of the Company are directly related to the price of gold.  The Company monitors iron 
and gold prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken. 
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12. COMMITMENTS  
 

Management Contracts 
 
In June and July 2013, the Company signed five separate consulting agreements with certain officers and 
directors of the Company to provide management consulting and exploration services to the Company for a 
period of 5 years. The agreements require total combined payments of $60,000 per month.  Included in each 
agreement is a provision for a two year payout in the event of termination without cause and a two year 
payout in the event of a change in control. Beginning in January 2014, the Company, and the officers and 
directors of the Company agreed to temporarily suspend the monthly payments for an indefinite period.  
 
During the year ended August 31, 2016, the Company incurred a one-time payment of $50,000 to a former 
director of the Company (who resigned in June 2016). 
 
During the nine months ended May 31, 2017, all consulting agreements were terminated by mutual 
agreement of all parties involved. 
 
 

13.  SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 

The Company has one operating segment, being the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation 
assets.  Geographic information is as follows: 
 

 As at May 31, 2017 

 Canada US Total 

 $ $ $ 
Property and equipment 22,092 - 22,092 
Exploration and evaluation assets 1,003,589 1,348,566 2,352,155 

 1,025,681 1,348,566 2,374,247 

 

 As at August 31, 2016 

 Canada US Total 

 $ $ $ 
Property and equipment 27,853 - 27,853 
Exploration and evaluation assets 478,291 - 478,291 

 506,144 - 506,144 

 
 
14.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

In July 2017, the Company closed its non-brokered private placement by issuing 1,915,420 flow-through 
common shares at a price of $0.17 per share for gross proceeds of $325,621. All securities issued pursuant 
to the private placement are subject to a statuary hold period expiring on November 5

th
, 2017. 


